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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC11-00781 
CASE NAME: MAGNATE FUND #2, LLC  vs.  TRIGGAS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY C.W. GUS TRIGGAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The hearing is continued by the Court to July 27, 2016, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01777 
CASE NAME: COURTNEY N. BERMUDEZ-SWANEY  vs.  JEFFREY RAYDMANOV 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO SPECIAL INTERROGS. (Set 2) 
FILED BY JEFFREY RAYDMANOV 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00734 
CASE NAME: PEREZ & MILLER, APC  vs.  NAJDAWI 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RICHARD L. PEREZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is granted.  Motions to amend are generally granted as a matter of public policy 
unless the defendant will be substantially prejudiced.  No such showing has been made.  
As noted by the court in Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal. App.4th 739, “we believe that the 
better course of action would have been to allow plaintiff to amend the complaint and then let 
the parties test its legal sufficiency in other appropriate proceedings.”  In this case, the 
defendants will have that opportunity. 
 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00825 
CASE NAME: CHRISTIAN  vs.  BANK OF AMERICA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER CCP 581(F)(2) 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00825 
CASE NAME: CHRISTIAN  vs.  BANK OF AMERICA 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped as moot in view of ruling on line 4. 
 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00905 
CASE NAME: SEAN MANNING  vs.  LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTERS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDERS COMPELLING RESP. & PRODUCTION OF DOCS. 
FILED BY SEAN MANNING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar at the request of the moving party. 
 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01472 
CASE NAME: DE NOVO DRILLING  vs.  CARLTON 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS CARLTON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court based on letter received from Atty. Phelps dated 7/12/16.  The issues 
of the Demurrer and Motion to Strike have been resolved.  A stipulation is being prepared.  
 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01472 
CASE NAME: DE NOVO DRILLING  vs.  CARLTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS CARLTON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court based on letter received from Atty. Phelps dated 7/12/16.  The issues 
of the Demurrer and Motion to Strike have been resolved.  A stipulation is being prepared.  
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02052 
CASE NAME: CCC FLOOD AND WATER  vs.  EAMES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER FOR PREJUDGMENT POSSESSION 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FLOOD AND WATER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for prejudgment possession (the “Motion”) filed by plaintiff 
Contra Costa County Flood Control & Water Conservation District (the “District”). The 
Motion is opposed by defendants Gary A. Eames and Donna Ray Eames (collectively, 
“Eames”). 

The Motion concerns interests in five parcels of land, more fully described in the exhibits to the 
complaint on file in this action. Specifically, the Motion seeks a fee title interest in Parcel 8, a 
permanent access easement in Parcel 9, a temporary access easement in Parcel 10, and 
temporary construction easements in Parcels 22 and 24. The Court adopts the parties’ 
shorthand and refers collectively to these parcels as the “Property.” 

Appearance Required 

As set forth below, the relevant statute appears to require the Court to conduct a hearing 
on this matter. As a result, counsel for the parties are required to appear personally at 
9:00 a.m. on August 3, 2016 in Department 9 to conduct the hearing. The Court issues 
the tentative ruling set forth below to inform and guide counsel in preparing for that 
hearing. 

Legal Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 1255.410(d)(2) governs opposed motions for prejudgment 
possession, such as this one. Section 1255.410(d)(2) says that the Court may make an order for 
possession of the property after considering the relevant facts and any opposition, and upon 
completion of a hearing on the motion, if the Court finds each of the following: 

(A) The plaintiff is entitled to take the property by eminent domain. 

(B) The plaintiff has deposited … an amount that satisfies the requirements of [CCP § 
1255.010]. 

(C) There is an overriding need for the plaintiff to possess the property prior to the issuance 
of final judgment in the case, and the plaintiff will suffer a substantial hardship if the 
application for possession is denied or limited. 

(D) The hardship that the plaintiff will suffer if possession is denied or limited outweighs any 
hardship on the defendant or occupant that would be caused by the granting of the order 
of possession. 

Discussion 

The Court is satisfied that the District has established (A) and (B) above, and Eames does not 
argue otherwise. Accordingly, the Court finds that the District is entitled to take the Property by 
eminent domain, and that the District has deposited an amount that satisfies the requirements of 
CCP § 1255.010. 

With respect to (C), the District has established to the Court’s satisfaction that the current state 
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of the relevant portion of West Antioch Creek poses a flooding risk. Eames does not contest the 
existence of a flooding risk, but argues that because the District has not identified specific and 
recent dates of flooding incidents, there is no overriding need for the District to possess the 
Property prior to the issuance of final judgment in the case. In effect, Eames seems to be 
arguing that unless the District identifies recent flooding events, there is no reason to think a 
flooding event could occur before judgment in this case. 

The Court rejects this argument. Eames does nothing to convince the Court that identifying 
specific or recent dates of flooding incidents has any predictive power with respect to future 
flooding. Neither an absence of recent flooding nor an itemized list of recent flooding events 
would necessarily demonstrate if or when future flooding would occur, and Eames does not 
provide any evidence that it would. The bottom line is that the creek poses a flooding risk; 
Eames does not appear to contest that basic fact. 

In addition to the present flooding risk, the District has provided evidence that there is state 
funding that can be used for the project, but only if such funding is used before December 31, 
2016. (Berwal Decl. ¶ 6.) Although the Court acknowledges that this information is provided in a 
general and conclusory fashion, it is uncontroverted and still weighs in favor of the District 
needing possession as soon as practicable.   

The Court finds that the District has an overriding need to possess the Property prior to the 
issuance of a final judgment in this action.  

With respect to (D), the Court agrees with the position taken by the District in its reply.  

Eames identifies a number of purported hardships in the opposition. For example, the opposition 
argues that the District has not shared with Eames plans for reconstructing the building after 
partial demolition. The opposition argues that the owners do not know the extent of the 
demolition required or whether restoration will be physically or financially feasible. But even if 
the Court accepts as true that the District has not shared reconstruction plans with the owners, 
or that restoration would be physically or financially oppressive, what the opposition fails utterly 
to do is connect those purported hardships to prejudgment possession. The Court considers 
that any reconstruction difficulty will exist regardless of when the District takes possession. 

The Court finds that the hardship the District will suffer by being forced to wait until this case 
goes to judgment outweighs any hardship that Eames will suffer by virtue of granting the order 
of prejudgment possession. 

The Motion is granted. The District shall come to the hearing with an appropriate form of order. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02117 
CASE NAME: E.F. AND M.F.  vs.  WEST CONTRA COSTA U.S.D. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ANN MARIE MARINAKIS, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants West Contra Costa Unified School District, Ann Marie Marinakis and Sana 
Webb’s demurrer to the First Amended Complaint is overruled in part and sustained in part.  
The notice of demurrer states that Defendants are demurring to the first cause of action 
pursuant to CCP Section 430.10(e), failure to state a claim.  However, no argument is made in 
the Memorandum of Points & Authorities with respect to the first cause of action, except for with 
respect to E.F.’s standing, which will be addressed below. 
   
 WCCUSD’s demurrer to the second cause of action for liability pursuant to Gov’t Code 
Section 815.6 is overruled.  The District demurs to the second cause of action on three grounds:  
(1) there is no mandatory duty under CANRA for the District to take any particular action with 
respect to M.F.; (2) CANRA provides no civil remedy, and (3) the scope of Plaintiffs’ tort claim 
does not include CANRA and hence they are forbidden from alleging it in their pleading. 
   
 Gov’t Code Section 815.6 requires three elements:  (1) a mandatory duty; (2) harm that 
the mandatory duty is designed to prevent, and (3) breach of the duty must be the proximate 
cause of the injury suffered.  See San Mateo Union High School District v. County of San Mateo 
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 418, 428-429; Haggis v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490. 
  
DOES CANRA IMPOSE A MANDATORY DUTY ON THE DISTRICT? 
 
 The term “mandatory duty,” as used in Gov’t Code Section 815.6,  means an obligatory 
duty that a governmental entity is required to perform, in contrast with a permissive power that a 
governmental body may choose or not choose to exercise.  See Morris v. County of Marin 
(1977) 18 Cal.3d 901, 908; Posey v. State of California (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 836, 848. 
 
 Whether a particular statute is intended to impose a mandatory duty is a question of 
interpretation for the courts.  The legislative intent can usually be determined from the statutory 
language.  However, when the specific language does not shed light about the intent of the 
legislature, it can be determined from other factors that indicate the intent of the legislature.  
See Nunn v. State of California (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616, 624.  Not all statutes using direct 
obligatory language create a mandatory duty within the meaning of Gov’t Code Section 815.6; 
Shelton v. City of Westminster (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 610, 615 (discussing methods for 
determining legislative intent, but holding that although it assumed statute in question was 
mandatory, its purpose was not to protect against kind of injury sustained by plaintiff). 
 
 The Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act (Penal Code Section 11164, et seq.) was 
enacted to protect children from abuse and neglect.  The express purpose of CANRA is set out 
at the beginning of the Act.  See Penal Code Section 11164(b). As used in CANRA, 
“child abuse” includes “physical injury or death inflicted by other than accidental means upon a 
child by another person.”  See Penal Code Section 11165.6. 
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 CANRA requires certain persons, known as “mandated reporters,” to report to CPS, 
police, or other law enforcement agencies known or reasonably suspected child abuse or 
neglect.  See Penal Code Section 11166.  In pertinent part, Section 11166 provides: “(a) . . . a 
mandated reporter shall make a report to an agency specified in Section 11165.9 whenever the 
mandated reporter, in his or her professional capacity or within the scope of his or her 
employment, has knowledge of or observes a child whom the mandated reporter knows or 
reasonably suspects has been the victim of child abuse or neglect.”  For purposes of CANRA, 
“reasonable suspicion” means “that it is objectively reasonable for a person to entertain a 
suspicion, based upon facts that could cause a reasonable person in a like position, drawing, 
when appropriate, on his or her training and experience, to suspect child abuse or neglect. . . .”  
See Penal Code Section 11166(a)(1). 
 
 Violation by a mandated reporter of Section 11166’s duty to report child abuse or neglect 
is a criminal misdemeanor offense.  See Penal Code Section 11166(c).  Furthermore, “[t]he 
reporting duties under Section 11166 are individual, and no supervisor or administrator may 
impede or inhibit the reporting duties, and no person making a report shall be subject to any 
sanction for making the report.”  See Penal Code Section 11166(i)(1).  CANRA’s definition of a 
“mandated reporter” includes a teacher, a classified employee of any public school, an 
“administrative officer or supervisor of child welfare and attendance, or a certificated pupil 
personnel employee of any public or private school” and an “administrator or employee of a 
public or private organization whose duties require direct contact [with] and supervision of 
children.”  See Penal Code Section 11165.7(a).   
 
 Neither party cites a case holding that CANRA creates a mandatory duty for the 
purposes of Gov’t Code Section 815.6 with respect to a school district.  However, courts have 
held that other mandatory reporters (e.g., a sheriff’s department) were compelled by CANRA to 
cross-report to a child welfare agency allegations of child abuse made in a 911 call pursuant to 
Penal Code Section 11166(k).  The sheriff’s department’s failure to cross-report supported a 
finding of breach of a mandatory duty.  See B.H. v. County of San Bernardino (2015) 62 Cal.4th 
168, 180-186. 
 
 From the language, function and apparent purpose of CANRA, it appears that the Act 
creates a mandatory duty to protect against the type of injury allegedly suffered by M.F., that is, 
a physical assault by a teacher.  As set out above, CANRA’s reporting requirement is obligatory, 
rather than merely discretionary or permissive, in its directions to the public entity and its 
employees.  The District’s failure to report the physical abuse of M.F. to law enforcement 
agencies as set forth in CANRA is the essence of the second cause of action.  (FAC, paragraph 
29)   CANRA appears to require, rather than merely authorize or permit, that reporting of 
physical abuse take place.  There is no discretion in the reporting aspect.  Hence, a mandatory 
duty has been pled. 
 
IS A CIVIL REMEDY NECESSARY? 
 
 A civil remedy is unnecessary.  If an enactment creates a mandatory governmental duty 
that is violated, and the requirements of Gov’t Code Section 815.6 are otherwise satisfied, 
Section 815.6, rather than the underlying enactment, creates the private right of action.  The 
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enactment itself need not manifest an intent to create a private right of action.  See Haggis, 
supra, 22 Cal.4th at 499-500. 
 
 In its analysis of whether the relevant city ordinances imposed mandatory duties that 
could support a claim of liability under Gov’t Code Section 815.6, the California Supreme Court 
in Haggis rejected the defendant’s argument that the action was barred because the ordinances 
were not intended to create a private right of action.  Instead, the Court ruled that if an 
enactment creates a mandatory governmental duty that is violated, and the requirements of 
Section 815.6 are otherwise satisfied, Gov’t Code Section 815.6, rather than the underlying 
enactment, creates the private right of action, and the enactment itself need not manifest an 
intent to create a private right of action.  Id. at 499-500. 
   
IS THE CANRA CLAIM BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE TORT CLAIM? 
 
 Gov’t Code Section 910 sets out what a claim against a public entity must show.  Plaintiff 
has met those requirements.  However, the claim must also fairly describe what the public entity 
is alleged to have done.  It need not conform to pleading standards, but the causes of action 
pled in any complaint subsequently filed, must substantially correspond with the circumstances 
that the claim describes.  See Shoemaker v. Myers (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1407, 1426. 
 
 To determine the sufficiency of a particular claim, the courts will first determine whether 
there is some compliance with all the statutory requirements and, if so, whether that compliance 
is sufficient to constitute substantial compliance.  See City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 
12 Cal.3d 447, 456-457.  Accordingly, in a case in which the plaintiff stated a mistaken location 
of the occurrence of the injury, the otherwise valid claim substantially complied with the claim 
requirements.  See Rowan v. City & County of San Francisco (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 308, 312-
313.  In contrast, in an action for personal injury damages, there was no substantial compliance 
because the claim was based on property damages only.  See State of California ex rel Dep’t of 
Transportation v. Superior Court (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 331, 336. 
 
 Even if the claim fails to specify the nature of personal injuries claimed or the amount of 
damages, the claim may be in substantial compliance if it gives sufficient information to put the 
public entity on notice that a personal injury is claimed, how it was sustained, and that the 
claimant is seeking compensation for that injury.  See Connelly v. County of Fresno (2006) 146 
Cal.App.4th 29, 42.  A major purpose of the Government Claims Act is to give the public entity an 
opportunity to investigate and evaluate its potential liability, and the substantial compliance 
exception does not apply to a cause of action for which the entity had no notice. Therefore, if all 
the causes of action raised by the plaintiff’s complaint were not reflected in the plaintiff’s claim, 
the causes of action not reflected in the claim must be disallowed for noncompliance with filing 
prerequisites.  See Fall River Joint Unified School District (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431, 434-436 
(claim alleging dangerous condition of public property and negligent maintenance of school 
property did not support action for negligent supervision); Watson v. State of California (1993) 
21 Cal.App.4th 836, 844-845 (variance between first amended complaint, alleging that 
employees failed to provide plaintiff with appropriate and adequate medical treatment, and 
claim, which was based on theory that state refused to provide medical care and no care was 
provided, was fatal; doctrine of substantial compliance does not apply if claim fails to set forth 
factual basis for recovery). 
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 Plaintiff’s tort claim is attached to the Declaration of Owen Rooney (“Rooney Decl.) as 
Exhibit E.  The court can take judicial notice of the tort claim pursuant to Evid. Code Section 
452(c).  The tort claim provides the factual basis for Plaintiffs’ claims; as set out in the cases 
cited above, it does not need to identify every legal theory available on the basis of the facts.  
Plaintiffs’ tort claim gave the District detailed information, sufficient to enable it to adequately 
investigate and evaluate E.F. and M.F.’s claims and settle them, if appropriate. 
 
CAN E.F BE A PLAINTIFF IN EITHER THE FIRST OR SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION? 
 
 Defendant’s demurrer to the first and second causes of action with respect to Plaintiff 
E.F. is sustained.  The demurrer to the second cause of action with respect to Plaintiff E.F. is 
sustained without leave to amend.  E.F. has no standing to pursue a violation of CANRA with 
respect to herself.  CANRA was not meant to protect against the kind of risk of injury suffered by 
E.F., that is, emotional distress from the District “covering up” the physical abuse of her 
daughter.  CANRA was meant to protect against child abuse and specifically, the kind of risk of 
injury suffered by M.F., a physical battery by an adult. 
 
 The demurrer to the first cause of action with respect to Plaintiff E.F. is sustained with 
leave to amend.  This cause of action is based on the actions and inactions of public employees 
within the scope of their employment under Gov’t Code Section 815.2.  E.F. may well be able to 
state a common law tort for intentional infliction of emotional distress or fraud under this cause 
of action.  The Complaint lists a host of claims that E.F. may bring under Gov’t Code Section 
815.2.  (FAC, paragraph 23)  Plaintiff E.F. is given 10 days leave to amend to set out her own 
cause(s) of action and their factual basis apart from Plaintiff M.F. 
 
 Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibit E of Rooney’s declaration is granted. 
   
 The court further finds that the parties have met and conferred in good faith. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02117 
CASE NAME: E.F. AND M.F.  vs.  WEST CONTRA COSTA U.S.D. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY ANN MARIE MARINAKIS, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants West Contra Costa Unified School District, Ann Marie Marinakis and Sana 
Webb’s motion to strike Plaintiffs’ request for attorneys’ fees under the Private Attorney General 
statute is denied without prejudice to renew the motion.  See CCP Section 1021.5.  (FAC, 
Prayer, paragraph 4) 
 
 Defendants move to strike the request for attorneys’ fees under CCP Section 1021.5 
on the grounds that Plaintiffs’ personal injury action does not implicate public policy or produce 
a societal benefit, but rather serves only Plaintiffs’ own pecuniary interests.  Plaintiffs contend 
that the case is brought to ensure that teachers do not assault student and that school officials 
comply with their mandatory duty to report child abuse.  Protecting students from being 
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assaulted by teachers and ensuring that child abuse be reported confers a significant 
public benefit. 
 
 The law provides for attorneys’ fees for a lawsuit brought for a public interest issue.  
CCP Section 1021.5 creates a legislative exception and provides that a court may award 
attorney’s fees to a successful party against one or more opposing parties in any action that has 
resulted in the enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest if (1) a significant 
benefit, whether pecuniary or nonpecuniary, has been conferred on the general public or a large 
class of persons; (2) the necessity and financial burden of private enforcement, or of 
enforcement by one public entity against another public entity, are such as to make the award 
appropriate; and (3) the fees should not, in the interest of justice, be paid out of the recovery, if 
any.  See Vasquez v. California (2008) 45 Cal.4th 243, 250-251; Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc. 
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 311, 317-318.  The trial court’s determination of the three criteria in CCP 
Section 1021.5 is within its discretion.  See Grodensky v. Artichoke Joe’s Casino (2009) 171 
Cal.App.4th 1399, 1436-1437. 
 
 In order to obtain fees under CCP Section 1021.5, Plaintiffs must also be the successful 
or prevailing party.  The terms “prevailing party” and “successful party,” as used in CCP Section 
1021.5 are synonymous.  See Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553, 570.  A 
plaintiff is considered a successful party when an important right is vindicated by causing the 
defendant to modify his or her behavior.  See Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. 
v. Obledo (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348, 353.  It is an abuse of discretion to award attorney’s fees to the 
plaintiff under CCP Section 1021.5 if the plaintiff does not prevail and the action does not 
motivate a change of the defendant’s conduct.  See Vargas v. City of Salinas (2011) 200 
Cal.App.4th 1331, 1338-1340 (denial of fees was not abuse of discretion when plaintiffs obtained 
no relief, suit had no merit, and defendant never changed its position); Ebbetts Pass Forest 
Watch v. Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 376, 382-388 
(although suit resulted in court clarifying relevant legal issues, plaintiffs were not successful 
parties); Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 330, 364-369 (recovery of fees improper when only relief plaintiff 
obtained was limited remand to agency, which was trial court's idea). 
  
 Plaintiff appears to be able to plead a request for attorney’s fees for a public interest 
issue.  Enforcement of CANRA’s mandatory reporting requirements directly affects an important 
right affecting the public interest, i.e., the reporting of physical abuse of children by teachers or 
others at school.  It could confer a significant benefit on a large class of persons, all children in 
WCCUSD.  There is also the expectation that the District will modify its behavior in the future, if 
Plaintiffs are successful.  To my mind, a reasonable person could find that the requirements for 
an award under CCP Section 1021.5 have been pled.  If a more detailed factual showing 
reveals otherwise, Defendants may renew their motion to strike, without prejudice from this 
initial finding.     
 
 Defendants’ request for judicial notice of Exhibit E of Rooney’s declaration is granted. 
   
 The court further finds that the parties have met and conferred in good faith. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02271 
CASE NAME: DUFFEY  vs.  TENDER HEART 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 
FILED BY TENDER HEART HOME CARE AGENCY, LLC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to August 24, 2016, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02265 
CASE NAME: PYOD LLC  vs.  HASAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY PYOD LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02265 
CASE NAME: PYOD LLC  vs.  HASAN 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY DEFENDANT'S ANSWER SHOULD NOT BE STRICKEN & 
DEFAULT ENTERED FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR 7/1/16 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02265 
CASE NAME: PYOD LLC  vs.  HASAN 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE  ( COLLECTIONS ) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped as moot. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02561 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM  vs.  WATTS REGULATOR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY WATTS REGULATOR CO. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Motion to Compel Arbitration (the “Motion”) filed by defendant Watts Regulator Company 

(“Watts”) is denied. The request for sanctions made by State Farm General Insurance 

(“State Farm”) is denied. 

Factual and Procedural Background 

In this subrogation action, State Farm alleged that a water supply line, which Watts 

manufactured or distributed, failed on February 26, 2014 at 219 Royal Glen Drive, Walnut 

Creek, California. (Watts’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities 1:23-27, 2:3 (hereafter “Watts 

Memo”).) State Farm alleged that the water supply line was defective, damaging real and 

personal property owned by its insured Mohammad Delfani (“Delfani”). (Id. 2:1-2.) Following the 

terms and conditions of its insurance policy, State Farm purportedly paid Delfani $20,117.77 for 

the damages he incurred. (Id. 1:28, 2:1-2.)  

On August 27, 2015, State Farm filed the instant subrogation action against Watts, alleging 

$20,117.77 in damages and alleging causes of action for negligence, strict products liability, and 

breach of implied warranty. (Id. 1:23-24.) On March 23, 2016, Watts filed the Motion.  

Both Watts and State Farm are signatories to Arbitration Forums, Inc. (“AF”), a membership-

driven arbitration organization, and are parties to AF’s Property Subrogation Arbitration 

Agreement (the “Agreement”). (Pallares Decl. ¶ 2, Ex. A; Watts Memo 1:6-8.) AF members 

agree to arbitrate various disputes they may have in accordance with the terms of the 

Agreement; the Agreement and AF’s Property Arbitration Rules and Regulations formerly 

required Watts and State Farm to bring any property subrogation claims less than $100,000 to 

compulsory arbitration. (Watts Memo 2:10-13.)  

However, it is undisputed that in its November 2014 E-Bulletin to members, AF announced a 

modification to the Agreement. (Na Decl., Ex. C.) This modification, which adds an exclusion to 

Article Second of the Agreement, reads: “No company shall be required, without its written 

consent, to arbitrate any claim or suit if: (i) it is a product liability claim arising from an alleged 

defective product.” (Na Decl., Ex. C.) AF then explains in its announcement: 

While the use of the Property Program to resolve disputes involving product liability 

claims arising from an alleged defective product will no longer be compulsory as of 

January 1, 2015, cases filed prior to January 1, 2015, will remain in arbitration’s 

jurisdiction and will be processed to hearing. 

(Id.) 

Arbitration Forum’s Modification Does Not Require Arbitration   
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The party moving to compel arbitration has “the burden of proving the existence of a valid 

arbitration agreement by a preponderance of the evidence.” (Higgins v. Superior Court (2006) 

140 Cal.App.4th 1238, 1249.) A party can only be required to arbitrate those disputes it has 

agreed to arbitrate. (Elijahjuan v. Superior Court (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 15, 20.) 

Here, Watts, the party moving to compel arbitration, fails to demonstrate that this particular 

dispute falls within the parties’ arbitration agreement. AF’s modification to the Agreement plainly 

reads: “No company shall be required, without its written consent, to arbitrate any claim or suit if: 

(i) it is a product liability claim arising from an alleged defective product.” (Na Decl., Ex. C.) 

Moreover, the modification requires only cases filed before January 1, 2015 to be heard in 

arbitration. (Id.) The parties have not consented to arbitrate this dispute, and because State 

Farm filed its complaint after January 1, 2015 (on August 27, 2015), State Farm’s subrogation 

complaint falls outside the scope of the parties’ agreement to arbitrate.  

However, Watts contends that a valid agreement to arbitrate this particular dispute exists on the 

ground that State Farm’s claim accrued on February 26, 2014 (obviously, before January 1, 

2015). (Watts Memo 4:12-13.) In support, Watts refers to a case, holding that “[r]ights which 

accrued or vested under the agreement, will as a general rule, survive termination of the 

agreement.” (International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1245 v. City of Redding 

(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1114, 1119 [hereafter IBEW] [quoting Litton Financial Printing Div. v. 

NLRB (1991) 501 U.S. 190, 207].) But IBEW is readily distinguishable from the instant case. 

IBEW concerned the termination of an agreement; in this case, a modification, not a termination, 

is at issue. 

Watts does cite a case involving a modification to an agreement. (See Avery v. Integrated 

Healthcare Holdings, Inc. (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 50 (hereafter Avery).) But the outcome of 

Avery turned on the question of notification of the modified agreement, an issue not present 

here. (See id. at p. 61.) 

Accordingly, the Court denies the Motion. 

Waiver 

As the Motion is denied on the ground that the instant dispute does not fall within the scope of 

the Agreement, the Court need not, and therefore does not, address State Farm’s waiver 

argument. 

Sanctions 

State Farm requests sanctions in the amount of $2,100, arguing that Watts brought a frivolous 

motion in bad faith to cause unnecessary delay. (State Farm Memo 7:20.) California Code of 

Civil Procedure (“CCP”) section 128.5(a) states in pertinent part: “A trial court may order a party, 

the party’s attorney, or both to pay the reasonable expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred 

by another party as a result of bad-faith actions or tactics that are frivolous or solely intended to 

cause unnecessary delay.” “Actions or tactics” include “the making or opposing of motions.” 

(CCP § 128.5, subd. (b)(1).) “Frivolous means totally and completely without merit or for the sole 

purpose of harassing an opposing party.” (CCP § 128.5, subd. (b)(2).) Granting sanctions 
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“should be used most sparingly to deter only the most egregious conduct.” (In re Marriage of 

Flaherty (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637, 651 (hereafter Flaherty).) 

Here, Watts did not bring a frivolous motion. Although the Court denies the Motion, a motion 

“without merit is not by definition frivolous and should not incur sanctions.” (Id. at p. 650.) 

Furthermore, Watts did not file the Motion to harass State Farm.  

Therefore, the Court denies State Farm’s request for sanctions. 

 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN15-2077 
CASE NAME: TRAUSS  vs.  CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended CIVIL PETITION of TRAUSS 
FILED BY O'BRIEN LAND COMPANY, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Real Parties in Interest demurrer is overruled. 

Real Parties in Interest demur to Petitioners’ three causes of action on the same general 

grounds: 1) the Housing Accountability Act (“HAA” or Gov. Code § 65589.5) only applies when a 

project is either disapproved by the City or approved by the City with less density than proposed 

and here, Real Parties contend the City did not deny or conditionally approve the Apartment 

Project, instead processing and approving an entirely new Single-Family project; and 2) Gov. 

Code § 65009 bars the claims because Petitioners failed to timely challenge the General Plan 

Amendment providing solely for single family homes and prohibiting apartments, Real Parties 

contend the gravamen of the action (the alleged rejection of the Apartment Project) occurred by 

virtue of the City’s approval of the General Plan Amendment. 

The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of a pleading by raising questions of law. A 

demurrer is directed to the face of the pleading to which objection is made and to matters 

subject to judicial notice. The only issue the Court may resolve on a demurrer to a complaint is 

whether the Petition, standing alone, states a cause of action.  

A demurrer does not test the sufficiency of the evidence or other matters outside the pleading to 

which it is directed. It challenges only the legal sufficiency of the affected pleading, not the truth 

of the factual allegations in the pleading or the pleader’s ability to prove those allegations. A 

demurrer is not the proper procedure for determining the truth of disputed facts, such as the 

correct interpretation of parties’ agreements or their enforceability. See e.g., Fremont Indem. 

Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp., 148 Cal. App. 4th 97, 114-115 (2007). A judge may not make factual 

findings on a demurrer, including “implicit” findings. Mink v Maccabee, 121 Cal. App. 4th 835, 

839 (2004). 

A party is entitled to the relief that may be appropriate under the scope of the party’s pleadings 

and within the facts alleged and proved, irrespective of the theory on which the facts are 

pleaded or the title of the pleading. The Court must look past the form of a pleading to its 
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substance, ignoring erroneous or confusing labels when the complaint pleads facts that would 

entitle the plaintiff to relief. See e.g., Saunders v Cariss, 224 Cal. App. 3d 905, 908 (1990). The 

Court is not limited to the petitioner’s theory of recovery in testing the sufficiency of the pleading 

against a demurrer, but instead must determine if the factual allegations of the petition are 

adequate to state a cause of action under any legal theory. A complaint is adequate if its factual 

allegations are sufficient to support a cause of action on an available legal theory, whether 

specifically pleaded or not, and a judge may not dismiss the action without leave to amend on 

the ground that the complaint does not adequately raise that legal theory of liability. Smith v 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 135 Cal. App. 4th 1463, 1470 (2005). 

With these principles in mind, the Court turns to Real Parties in Interest’s arguments. Given that 

Real Party in Interest has stated that the same considerations regarding applicability of the 

HAA, and the 90-day statute of limitations apply to the Second and Third Causes of Action, Gov. 

Code § 65008 and declaratory relief, respectively, the Court will for organizational purposes 

frame the discussion around those two issues rather than around the specific causes of action. 

Apartment Project Approval or Disapproval 

Real Parties contend that the HAA applies only when (i) a city formally “disapproves” a housing 

project; or when (ii) a city formally “approves” a housing project upon the condition that the 

project be developed at a lower density than proposed. Real Parties further contend that the 

disapproval/approval of a housing project must be accomplished by a formal vote and decision 

on the subject project. Finally, Real Parties claim that because the Apartment Project is a wholly 

distinct project from the Single-Family Project, the City never disapproved nor approved with 

lower density the Apartment Project application, thereby never triggering the requirements of the 

HAA. 

The Petition alleges that the Project (the Apartments) and the Project Alternative (Single-Family 

Homes) are one and the same project, the Alternative being a lower density version of the 

Project. (Second Amended Petition for Writ of Administrative Mandamus at ¶ 37).  

Here, Real Parties’ contention that the Second Amended Petition’s attachment of the Process 

Agreement explicitly establishes two separate projects impermissibly seeks interpretation of the 

Process Agreement on demurrer. 

Moreover, while the HAA defines “disapprove the development project” to include any instance 

in which a local agency “votes on a proposed housing development project application and the 

application is disapproved” (§ 65589.5(5)(A)), the express language of § 65589.5(j) states that 

“[w]hen a proposed housing development project complies with applicable, objective general 

plan and zoning standards…but the local agency proposes to disapprove the project or to 

approve it upon the condition that the project be developed at a lower density…”. None of the 

parties address what impact, if any, prefacing “disapprove” with “proposes” has on the definition 

of “disapprove the development project” or whether something less than a formal vote would 

constitute a proposal to disapprove or conditionally approve a project.  
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In sum, a demurrer is not the procedural mechanism to ask the Court to make a factual 

determination regarding whether the Project and the Project Alternative are one and the same 

project or two distinct projects. It is not clear from the face of the Second Amended Petition that 

Petitioners fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

Statute of Limitations 

A demurrer based on the statute of limitations is only permissible where the dates alleged in the 

complaint show that the action is barred by the statute of limitations. The running of the statute 

must appear ‘clearly and affirmatively’ from the dates alleged. It is not sufficient that the 

complaint might be barred. Roman v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 85 Cal. App. 4th 316, 324-25 

(2000)(internal citations omitted). It has also been repeatedly held that where a complaint, 

challenged for failure to comply with the applicable statute of limitations, does not on its face 

disclose that the action was necessarily barred, courts should overrule the demurrer and permit 

the defense to be raised by answer… A demurrer on the ground of the bar of the statute of 

limitations does not lie where the complaint merely shows that the action may have been barred. 

It must appear affirmatively that, upon the facts stated, the right of action is necessarily barred. 

Childs v. State of California, 144 Cal. App. 3d 155, 160-61 (1983)(internal quotations and 

citations omitted)(emphasis in original). 

To determine the statute of limitations which applies to a cause of action it is necessary to 

identify the nature of the cause of action, i.e., the “gravamen” of the cause of action. The nature 

of the right sued upon and not the form of action nor the relief demanded determines the 

applicability of the statute of limitations under our code. Hensler v. City of Glendale, 8 Cal. 4th 1, 

22-23(1994), as modified on denial of reh'g (Sept. 22, 1994). 

The parties do not dispute that generally, under section 65009, actions to challenge 

governmental planning and zoning decisions are governed by a 90-day limitations period. 

Petitioners argue instead that their claims trigger the exception of section 65009(d). Specifically, 

that the action is brought in support of or to encourage or facilitate the development of housing 

that would increase the community’s supply of affordable housing and that it is brought with 

respect to the adoption or revision of a housing element pursuant to Article 10.6 (commencing 

with Section 65580) of Chapter 3, actions taken pursuant to Section 65863.6, or Chapter 4.2 

(commencing with Section 65913), or to challenge the adequacy of an ordinance adopted 

pursuant to Section 65915.  

Real Parties respond that 65009(d) is not applicable as none of the cited statutes are in the 

Second Amended Petition. This however, is not determinative as the Court is not limited to the 

petitioner’s theory of recovery in testing the sufficiency of the pleading against a demurrer, but 

instead must determine if the factual allegations of the petition are adequate to state a cause of 

action under any legal theory. It is not clear from the face of the Second Amended Petition that 

all of Petitioners’ claims are necessarily outside the exceptions of 65009(d). 
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The 2013 amendment to section 65009 expressly removed reference to section 65589.5 in (d) 

indicating that the First Cause of Action is not subject to the 65009(d) exception. However, here, 

a determination that the General Plan Amendment started the 90-day accrual results in the 

Court making implicit factual determinations that shall not be made on a demurrer.  

Accordingly, Real Parties in Interest Demurrer to the First, Second and Third Causes of Action 

is overruled. 

Requests for Judicial Notice 

Petitioners’ Request for Judicial Notice is granted. 

 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN15-2077 
CASE NAME: TRAUSS  vs.  CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended CIVIL PETITION of TRAUSS 
FILED BY CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 17. 

 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN15-2077 
CASE NAME: TRAUSS  vs.  CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: WRIT BRIEFING SCHEDULE 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING 
 
May appear by Court Call if Line 17 is not argued. 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-0477 
CASE NAME: PLEASANT HILL  vs.  COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CIVIL PETITION & MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
DEMURRER: 
 
 Respondents Contra Costa County, et al.’s (“the County”) demurrer is overruled.  
The County makes two arguments on demurrer.  First, it argues that there is no consequence 
for failure to comply with the Surplus Lands Act, and therefore should not be compelled to do so.  
It cites to Gov’t Code Section 54230.5.  However, this provision only says that a failure to 
comply with the Act will “not invalidate the transfer or conveyance of real property to a purchaser 
or encumbrancer for value.”  It does not eviscerate the independent requirement of Gov’t Code 
Section 54223 that negotiations with Petitioner Pleasant Hill Recreation and Park District (“the 
District”) be conducted in “good faith.” 
 
 Next, the County demurs on the ground that it fully complied with the Act because it 
“negotiated” with the District.  It made an offer to sell the property.  The County gave the District 
two title reports and an environmental assessment report.  County and District negotiators met 
on December 7, 2015 to discuss the acquisition of the property by the District.  The parties 
agreed to extend the 90-day negotiation period.  The District requested that the County enter 
into an exclusive negotiating agreement and that the County independently appraise the 
property and provide that appraisal to the District.  The District offered $7.75 million for the 
property. The Board of Supervisors declined to execute the exclusive negotiating agreement 
and rejected the offer. 
 
 The County contends that this is all that is required by the Act, and the District is reading 
non-existent terms into it.  The Act only provides for a 90-day negotiating period.  It does not 
require:  (1) exclusive negotiations between the parties; (2) a minimum number of negotiating 
sessions between the parties; (3) a party to prepare an appraisal or valuation analysis and 
exchange it with the other party; (4) a party to remain publicly silent about how it intends to 
dispose of its own property; (5) one party to “acknowledge” the other party’s interpretation of the 
Act; (6) the parties to engage in bargaining that is not “surface” bargaining, and (7) the parties to 
reach an agreement.  According to the County, if the Legislature had intended the Act to require 
the list above, it would have expressly said so, and courts should not add or alter the words of 
the statute to accomplish a purpose that does not appear on its face.  See People v. Knowles 
(1950) 35 Cal.2d 175, 183. 
 
 However, the Surplus Lands Act does not merely require “negotiation,” but negotiation 
in good faith.  See Gov’t Code Section 54223.  That is the heart of the District’s petition:  that the 
County did not negotiate in good faith, not that it failed to negotiate at all.  “Good faith” is 
a subjective attitude and requires a genuine desire to reach agreement.  The parties must make 
a serious attempt to resolve differences and reach a common ground.  The effort required 
is inconsistent with a predetermined resolve not to budge from an initial position.  See Placentia 
Fire Fighters v. City of Placentia (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 9, 23-26.  Moreover, the question of 
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good or bad faith is primarily a factual determination based on the totality of the circumstances.  
Id. at 23. 
   
 The Petition sets out seven specific facts demonstrating a lack of good faith by the 
County:  (1)  the County stated before and during the negotiations with the District that it 
intended to sell the property to a residential developer rather than the District; (2) the County 
only met with the District once, reneging on a promise to meet further; (3) the County never 
gave the District an asking price for the property; (4) in spite of not giving the District an asking 
price for the property, the County told the District it was unable to purchase the property; (5) the 
County never provided the basis for its valuation of the property or why the District’s appraisal 
was insufficient; (6) the County never acknowledged the Act’s stated preference to have public 
property remain as such for park and recreational purposes or that it was entitled to sell the 
property for less than fair market value, and (7) the County never indicated any real willingness 
to reach an agreement to sell the property.  (Petition, paragraph 32) 
 
 These facts are sufficient to state a claim for violation of a mandatory duty under Gov’t 
Code Section 54223, the good faith negotiations requirement.  At a minimum, the facts create a 
triable issue of fact as to whether the County complied with the good faith negotiations 
requirement, which cannot be resolved on demurrer. 
 
 The County’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit A is denied.  The County’s request for 
judicial notice of Exhibits B through F is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(c).  The District’s 
request for judicial notice of Exhibits 1 and 4 is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d).  
The District’s request for judicial notice of Exhibits 2, 3 and 5 is granted.  See Evid. Code 
Section 452(c). 
 
MOTION TO STRIKE: 
 
 Respondents County of Contra Costa, et al.’s (“the County”) motion to strike is denied.  
The County moves to strike the remedy, mandate.  It argues that the County owns the property 
in fee, and any decision to sell the property is a discretionary act on the part of the Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
 Respondents also argue that mandate is an improper remedy because the County does 
not have a mandatory duty to sell its property to the District.  As the fee owner, the County has 
the right to dispose of the property on terms approved by the Board of Supervisors.  As the 
owner of land in fee, the government has the same rights in its property as any other fee owner, 
including the right to sell and transfer the property.  See Reichelderfer v. Quinn (1932) 287 U.S. 
315, 318; Spinks v. City of Los Angeles (1934) 220 Cal. 366, 369; see also Gov’t Code Section 
25521 (“Board of Supervisors of any County may sell. . . any real property belonging to the 
County.”) 
   
 There is no dispute that that the County had the discretion to decide to sell the property, 
and the District could not compel the County to make that decision.  However, as set out above, 
once that decision was made, it triggered the mandatory provisions of the Surplus Lands Act, 
which includes a mandatory duty to engage in good faith negotiations with the District.  See 
Gov’t Code Section 54223. 
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 California courts have recognized the propriety of a writ in the context of a public entity 
failing to abide by a mandatory duty to negotiate in good faith.  See Placentia, supra, 57 
Cal.App.3d at 23-26; Copeland v. Baskin Robbins USA (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1251, 1261;  
See Los Angeles County Employees Ass’n, Local 660 v. County of Los Angeles (1973) 33 
Cal.App.3d 1, 8; Greenwood Addition Homeowners Ass’n v. City of San Mateo (1993) 14 
Cal.App.4th 1360, 1377. 
 
 The County also argues that a writ is an improper remedy because it could provide no 
relief.  The law does not require meaningless or idle acts.  See Civil Code Section 3532.  It 
never requires impossibilities.  See Civil Code Section 3531.  The County contends that the 
parties would never be able to reach agreement because they are $14 million dollars apart on 
their valuation of the property.  No purpose would be served by mandating the County negotiate 
again with the District since it is impossible for the District to pay this price for the property. 
  
 Of course, it is unknown what the result of good faith negotiations with the District 
would be. 
  
 The County’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit A is denied.  The County’s request for 
judicial notice of Exhibits B through F is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(c).  The District’s 
request for judicial notice of Exhibits 1 and 4 is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d).  
The District’s request for judicial notice of Exhibits 2, 3 and 5 is granted.  See Evid. Code 
Section 452(c). 
 
 

                                                                ADD ON 

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: WS05-1481 
CASE NAME: CARTER  vs.  BOYE-GUZMAN 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: MOTION FOR ORDER TO GARNISH 
NON-DEBTOR'S  WAGES  /  SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated.  Acknowledgement of satisfaction of judgment filed on July 11, 2016. 
 
 

 

 


